VI.

VII.

VIII.

CHESAPEAKE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING MARKED AGENDA

August 23, 2018 - 6:30 P.M.
LOCATION: City Hall Building - City Council Chambers
306 Cedar Road - Chesapeake, Virginia
Call to Order: Madam Chair Bedois at 6:30 P.M.

Roll Call: ~ Secretary — Mrs. Lomax, Mr. Deboer, Mr. Woodhouse, Mr. Floyd, Mr.
Matthews, Madam Chair Bedois

Approval of Minutes: Public hearings for October 26, 2017 — Motion to approve — Floyd /
Woodhouse, approved 4 — 0 - 2, & July 26, 2018 — Motion to approve — Floyd / Deboer, approved
4-0-2

City Attorney Stroman introduced Mr. Wisniewski, Assistant City Attorney
Administration of Oath: Chairperson

Request for Continuance (s) and Rehearing (s): Chairperson — Mr. Chris Falk requested a
30-day continuance for Application #ZON-BZA-2018-00013 to the September 27, 2018
public hearing — Motion to grant — Woodhouse / Floyd, approved 4 -2 -0

Re-Hearing:

A. Application # ZON-BZA-2018-00013

Curtis E. Markham t/a State Line Computer Services and Christopher H. Falk, Esq. POA
for Mt. Pleasant Village, LLC, property owner, 1457 Mount Pleasant Road, pursuant to
Section 20-501 of the Chesapeake Zoning Ordinance, appealing a Notice of Violation
dated March 2, 2018 that the use of the property as a “Computer Based Gaming
Establishment” is prohibited and in violation of Section 7-602, Table of permitted and
conditional uses in business districts of the Chesapeake Zoning Ordinance. The
property is further identified as Par B Sub Mount Pleasant Village Shopping Center
3.842 Ac, Real Estate Parcel No. 0490000000112, Zoning: B-1, neighborhood business.

New Public Hearing Items:

A. Application # ZON-BZA-2018-00021

Lorenzo D & Helen T Mason, property owners, 621 Ackerman Lane, requesting a height
variance increase of 2 feet from Section 14-201.A.1 of the Chesapeake Zoning
Ordinance from the maximum fence height of 4 feet to permit a 6-foot tall fence in an
established front yard. The property is further identified as 13 Vance Landing; Real
Estate Parcel No. 0383004000130, Zoning: R15S, residential.

Motion to approve — Woodhouse / Lomax, approved 4-2-0



XI.

B. Application # ZON-BZA-2018-00022

CAT Scale Co. — Kent Jurgersen, POA for Barlow Real Estate Investment Holdings,
property owner, 4717 W Military Hwy, requesting 5 variances from Section 14-704 of
the Chesapeake Zoning Ordinance to install a 2" freestanding CAT scale overhead
sign at Frank’s Trucking Center that increases the number of freestanding signs per
frontage from 1 to 2, from monument type to pole, setback reduction from 35 feet to
zero, height increase from 12 feet to 21 feet 5.75 inches, and sign area increase from
96 Sq. Ft. to 107.5 Sq. Ft. to install a double support pole sign with an attached 2’ x 2’
directional intercom cabinet. The property is further identified as 4717 W Military Hwy,
SUB LT 36-40 & PT LT 35 PLAT POR SELDEN EST 3.58AC; Real Estate Parcel No.
0220000001150, Zoning: B-3, highway business.

Motion to deny — Deboer / Floyd, denied 4-2-0

C. Application # ZON-BZA-2018-00023

Willcox & Savage, P.C./Lisa M. Murphy, Esq., POA for McGinnis Realty & Development
Company (contract purchaser) and the Eleanor M. Hicks Revocable Living Trust, dated
December 27, 2002 (property owner), 1044 Hillwell Road, requesting a variance from
Sections 6-1602.A.2 minimum lot width and frontage requirements of 90 feet and 72
feet to 50 feet and from 6-1602.A.3.a of the Chesapeake Zoning Ordinance from the
required minimum setback of 15 feet to 10 feet from private streets, alleys, lanes or
drive aisles, or parking bays and common parking areas from the edge of the
pavement to a building within a proposed residential condominium community. The
property is further identified as PARCEL 8 HANBURY VILLAGE SHOPPING CTR 2.644
AC; Real Estate Parcel No. 0600000002270, Zoning: R-15S, residential / proposed R-
MF-1, residential.

Motion to deny — Woodhouse / Lomax, denied 5-1-0

New Business: None

Review of Litigation: City Attorney — Popeye’s sign variance set for court hearing in
September; the city filed an appeal for # ZON-BZA-2018-00016, 1008 Sanderson Road; the
court reversed and denied variance # ZON-BZA-2018-00006, 1725 Eagle Hill Drive.

Adjournment: 7:33 P.M.



